MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

creasing Indebtedness of Ellsworth School District,' passed by the 105th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act shall take effect for the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Ellsworth and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective May 28, 1971

Chapter 104

AN ACT to Incorporate the Town of Carrabassett Valley.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Town of Carrabassett Valley, Incorporated. The unorganized territory located in Franklin County and consisting of Township 3, Range 2, B.K.P.; W.K.R., with the inhabitants therein, is incorporated into a town by the name of Carrabassett Valley. The inhabitants of said town are vested with the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within the State do or may enjoy. The town created shall take the effects belonging to Township 3, Range 2, B.K.P.; W.K.R. located in Franklin County and which have not heretofore been legally disposed of by the State or by the County of Franklin.
- Sec. 2. Responsibility of State. The State of Maine shall assume responsibility for any outstanding indebtedness at the time of incorporation, and thereafter neither the Town of Carrabassett Valley nor the inhabitants therein shall be deemed responsible for any obligations incurred prior to these dates.
- Sec. 3. Town required to be a member of the Maine Forestry District. After the effective date of this Act, the Town of Carrabassett Valley shall be required to be a member of the Maine Forestry District.
- Sec. 4. Legislative district. Until the next legislative apportionment of Representatives, the Town of Carrabassett Valley shall remain in the same legislative district in which the unorganized territory of Township 3, Range 2, B.K.P.; W.K.R. located in Franklin County is now classed.
- Sec. 5. Effective date. This Act shall become effective for all purposes, except education, at the annual meeting in March, 1972.
- Sec. 6. Effective date for education. This Act shall become effective for education purposes July 1, 1972, on which date the Town of Carrabassett Valley shall assume full responsibility for providing the educational opportunities as required and permitted under the laws of the State, and the Town of Carrabassett Valley shall thereafter be subject to the same requirements,

benefits and privileges of other towns in the State. The first full subsidy payment under the General Purpose Educational Aid Law shall be due and payable December, 1972, said subsidy to be based on expenditures made by the State for the unorganized territory of Township 3, Range 2, B.K.P.; W.K.R. in Franklin County, as described in the Revised Statutes, Title 20, chapter 119, it being the intent to base subsidy on expenditures Township 3, Range 2, B.K.P.; W.K.R. in Franklin County would have made had it been an organized municipality.

Sec. 7. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This Act shall take effect on days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters within the unorganized territory of Township 3, Range 2, B.K.P.; W.K.R. in Franklin County at an election to be called and held in said territory on the 4th Tuesday in October, 1971. Such election shall be called, held and conducted by the Secretary of State in the same manner as local option elections in unorganized territory are conducted in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 28, section 103, except that no petition for said election shall be required.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election, provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act equals or exceeds 50% of the total number of qualified voters in said unorganized territory.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the Secretary of State and certificate thereof filed by him in his office.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 105

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for Capital Improvements, Construction, Repairs, Equipment, Supplies, Furnishings, Studies, Histories and Amendments for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1972 and June 30, 1973.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and Resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1971; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the fol-